BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Glen Riddle Station, L.P.				:
							:
	v.						:		C-2020-3023129
							:
Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.					:



ORDER
DENYING MOTION OF GLEN RIDDLE STATION, L.P.
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND SANCTIONS AGAINST SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P.


On December 2, 2020, Glen Riddle Station, L.P. (Glen Riddle) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Sunoco Pipeline, L.P. (Sunoco), docket number C-2020-3023129.  In its complaint, Glen Riddle averred that on or about May 13, 2020, Sunoco filed a Declaration of Taking in the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County that concerned various portions of the Glen Riddle property that contains 124 residential dwelling units.  Glen Riddle further averred that, in the taking action, Sunoco condemned temporary workspace easements and a temporary access road easement over their property for purposes of completing a pipeline project.  Glen Riddle further averred that Sunoco is not complying with previous requirements of the Commission regarding a public awareness plan and standard operating procedures.  Glen Riddle also identified several other alleged failures of Sunoco with regard to the property, including, parking and traffic safety concerns, unsafe work site, failure to follow government-mandated pandemic safety protocols, failure to communicate regarding a potentially hazardous leak, and structural and storm drainage concerns, among other things.  Glen Riddle averred that Sunoco’s actions violated several provisions of the Public Utility Code and requested that the Commission enter an order enjoining or restraining Sunoco from engaging in further work at the property until the safety concerns are addressed.  Glen Riddle attached multiple documents to its complaint in support of its position.

On December 23, 2020, Sunoco filed an answer and new matter in response to the complaint.  In its answer, Sunoco admitted or denied the various averments Glen Riddle made in its complaint.  In particular, Sunoco denied that it has not complied with the public awareness plan or standard operating procedures it is required to comply with.  Sunoco also admitted or denied the various averments made by Glen Riddle with regard to the other alleged failures of Sunoco with regard to the property that were averred in the complaint.  Sunoco provided significant detail in response to the averments made in the complaint and concluded by requesting that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice.  Sunoco also attached multiple documents to its answer in support of its position.

In its new matter, which was accompanied by a notice to plead, Sunoco argued that the Commission lacks jurisdiction over Glen Riddle’s allegations regarding environmental law issues and permitting obligations, the validity and scope of easements and compliance with municipal ordinances and the Governor’s orders and regulations regarding Covid-19.  Sunoco also argued that Glen Riddle has failed to state a claim upon which the Commission can grant relief.  In part, Sunoco argued that Glen Riddle’s allegations regarding construction means and methods and relief seeking a work plan and schedule reflecting Glen Riddle’s preferences fail as a matter of law to state a claim upon which relief can be granted and should be dismissed.

Subsequently, multiple pleadings were filed and procedural matters occurred.  This includes the filing of preliminary objections, establishment of an initial telephonic hearing, a motion for a prehearing conference and procedural schedule, the filing of a petition for interim emergency relief, the withdraw of the petition for interim emergency relief, a prehearing conference, the rescheduling of the prehearing conference, the filing of a motion to compel by each party, the filing of a motion for a protective order that was contested, a motion in limine, a motion to enforce the order granting in part and denying in part the preliminary objections and striking Glen Riddle testimony, a motion for a final continuance and another motion to compel.  Each of these procedural matters was responded to with the necessary order or hearing notice as appropriate.

On April 2, 2021, Glen Riddle filed a motion for a protective order and for sanctions against Sunoco.  In its motion, Glen Riddle seeks a protective order to prevent Sunoco from further trespassing on its property to conduct an inspection without complying with Section 5.349 of the Commission’s regulations.  Glen Riddle also seeks sanctions against Sunoco for its noncompliance.  Glen Riddle argued that Sunoco unilaterally scheduled an inspection of Glen Riddle’s property.  Glen Riddle attached to its motion an exchange of emails of Sunoco requesting to traverse Glen Riddle’s property where the email request was sent at 7:37 p.m. the day before the inspection was to take place.  Glen Riddle argued that Sunoco’s actions attempted to circumvent Section 5.349 because Sunoco was required to submit a written request to conduct the inspection and that the email did not suffice.  Glen Riddle added that Sunoco proceeded with the inspection despite the failure to comply with Section 5.349.  Glen Riddle requested that Sunoco be ordered to comply with Section 5.349 and that 1) a protective order be granted prohibiting Sunoco from performing the inspection without a representative of Glen Riddle present at all times, 2) Sunoco be precluded from using any evidence collected in violation of Section 5.349 and 3) Sunoco be required to pay Glen Riddle’s costs and fees to file this motion.

On April 9, 2021, however, counsel for Glen Riddle indicated that the parties had agreed to a prompt mediation in an effort to resolve the issues in this matter without having to pursue the hearing.  On April 14, 2021, the parties again emailed regarding a definitive extension of the litigation schedule so that the parties can pursue mediation.  That litigation scheduled was approved by second scheduling order dated April 16, 2021.  On May 12, 2021, the parties indicated that the mediation was not yet successful and the parties have returned to litigating the complaint.  As a result, it is necessary to formally dispose of Glen Riddle’s motion.

On May 13, 2021, Sunoco filed an answer opposing Glen Riddle’s motion.  In its answer, Sunoco argued that it did not trespass on Glen Riddle’s property to take acoustic readings but instead took all readings from within Sunoco’s permanent easement and temporary easement.  Sunoco argued that it therefore did not violate any Commission regulation or order.  Sunoco submitted multiple maps and videos in support of its position and noted that there is approximately ten feet between the sound walls and the edge of Sunoco’s easements.  Sunoco claimed that at no time did it trespass on Glen Riddle’s property and that nothing prohibits Sunoco’s representatives from accessing its easements at will and therefore Section 5.349 of the Commission’s regulations is inapplicable.  Sunoco added that Glen Riddle’s request for sanctions is draconian and would violate Sunoco’s due process rights to be heard and noted as well that the Commission cannot award legal fees and costs.

Finally, in an exchange of emails with the presiding officer and counsel for Glen Riddle on June 16 and 17, 2021, counsel indicated that the requests for relief of an order preventing Sunoco from conducting the inspection until Sunoco complies with Section 5.349 and requiring Sunoco to be accompanied by a Glen Riddle representative during the inspection are now moot.  Glen Riddle indicated that its request for relief prohibiting Sunoco from using any evidence collected in violation of Section 5.349 and its request for Sunoco to pay Glen Riddle’s legal fees and costs to file this motion remains outstanding.

Glen Riddle’s motion for sanctions and a protective order is ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, the motion will be denied in its entirety.

As a preliminary matter, it is well settled that Commission’s regulations allow parties the opportunity to conduct discovery regarding any matter, not privileged, which is relevant to the subject matter involved in the pending action, whether it relates to the claim or defense of the party seeking discovery or to the claim or defense of another party.  52 Pa.Code § 5.321(c).  It is not grounds for objection that the information sought will be inadmissible at hearing if the information sought appears to be reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.  Id.  Discovery is not permitted, however, if it is sought in bad faith; would cause unreasonable annoyance, embarrassment, oppression, burden or expense; relates to a matter which is privileged; or would require the making of an unreasonable investigation by the deponent, a party or witness.  52 Pa.Code § 5.361(a); see also, City of Pittsburgh v. Pa.P.U.C., 526 A.2d 1243 (Pa.Cmwlth 1987), alloc. denied, 538 A.2d 880 (Pa. 1988).

Glen Riddle’s motion pertains specifically to Section 5.349 of the Commission’s discovery regulations.  This section provides, in pertinent part:


§ 5.349. Requests for documents, entry for inspection and other purposes. 

 (a)  A party may serve on another party a request for either of the following: 

   (1)  To produce and permit the party making the request, or someone acting on the party’s behalf, to inspect and copy designated documents—including writings, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, computer records and other compilations of data from which information can be obtained, translated, if necessary, by the respondent through detection devices into reasonable usable form—or to inspect a copy, test or sample tangible things which constitute or contain matters within the scope of § §  5.321(b), 5.323 and 5.324 (relating to scope; hearing preparation material; and discovery of expert testimony) and which are in the possession, custody or control of the party upon whom the request is served. 

   (2)  To permit entry upon designated land or other property in the possession or control of the party upon whom the request is served for the purpose of inspecting and measuring, surveying, photographing, testing or sampling the property or a designated object or operation thereon, within the scope of § §  5.321(b), 5.323 and 5.324. 

 (b)  As an alternative to permission to inspect and copy, and if requested by the party seeking discovery, the party against whom discovery is sought shall reproduce the designated documents at the requesting party’s expense. Regulated utilities shall provide copies of requested materials to Commission staff, which includes the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate at no charge. 

 (c)  The request must set forth the items to be inspected either by individual item or by category, describe items and categories with reasonable particularity, and specify a reasonable time, place and manner of making the inspection and performing the related acts. 

52 Pa. Code § 5.349(a)-(c).  

In this case, Sunoco is correct that nothing prohibits its representatives from accessing its own easements at will and, therefore, Section 5.349 is not implicated.  Section 5.349 does not distinguish between a party accessing another party’s land through use of the first party’s own easement from a situation where no easement is involved.  In this situation, while the property is Glen Riddle’s, Sunoco has easements.  Since Section 5.349 is silent with regard to when an easement is present and being used to access the property for inspection, Sunoco cannot be found to have violated Section 5.349 by using its easement to gain access to the property for purposes of the inspection.  

Furthermore, a review of the three videos submitted by Sunoco along with their answer refutes Glen Riddle’s argument that Sunoco’s employees violated Section 5.349.  The videos depict several people wearing construction apparel walking around a construction site.  It is unclear from the video where the easement line is drawn to determine whether the employees exceeded the boundary.  It is not for this Commission to determine where specific easement lines are drawn; nor is it for this Commission to determine whether trespassing has occurred.  It is the responsibility of the Commission to ensure that its regulations, including its discovery regulations, are being followed.  

Nothing that Glen Riddle has stated in its motion, including the string of emails attached to the motion as Exhibit B, supports finding that Sunoco has violated Section 5.349 or any other Commission regulation when conducting its investigation that is the subject of Glen Riddle’s motion.  Sunoco indicated that at no time did Sunoco’s engineer or accompanying attorney traverse beyond the limits of Sunoco’s easements.  Rather, the videos appear to depict Sunoco conducting a reasonable investigation of the property at issue in this proceeding.  Such activities should be encouraged as part of the overall litigation of this case.  While there maybe times in the video where the employees may have exceeded the easement, the videos do not demonstrate anything other than a reasonable inspection of the property.  Certainly, Sunoco is entitled to engage in its own fact-finding activities in order to prepare its defense in this case.

Regrettably, it is not reasonable that Sunoco would inform Glen Riddle at 7:37 p.m. the night before the planned inspection that its engineer would be accessing the property the next day, regardless of whether such a request was being made pursuant to Section 5.349.  The parties have been encouraged throughout this proceeding to work cooperatively and an additional courtesy beyond a few hours’ notice regarding Sunoco’s intentions would have aided the progression of this case in a more amicable and conciliatory fashion.  Such a courtesy does not appear to have been extended here but a failure to extend such a courtesy also does not constitute a violation of the Commission’s regulations in this instance.  Although Sunoco referenced Section 5.349 in its exchange of emails with Glen Riddle which Glen Riddle attached to its motion, it is unclear whether such a reference was necessary.  Likewise, Glen Riddle has not raised any other argument in its motion that would warrant finding a violation of the Public Utility Code or a Commission order or regulation.

As a result, there is no violation of Section 5.349 or any other Commission regulation regarding Sunoco’s actions of which Glen Riddle complains in the instant motion.  Therefore, there is no need to preclude Sunoco from using any evidence collected in violation of Section 5.349 or to impose a sanction on Sunoco in the form of paying Glen Riddle’s legal fees and costs to file the motion.  As the other portions of Glen Riddle’s motion are now moot, Glen Riddle’s motion will be denied in its entirety.

ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the motion for protective order and sanctions against Sunoco Pipeline L.P. filed by Glen Riddle Station, L.P. on April 2, 2021 at docket number C-2020-3023129 is denied.



Dated:  June 25, 2021					______________/s/________________
Joel H. Cheskis 
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
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